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nial November elections in which only one council member in each ward is elected in any 
municipal general election. 

Presented to the governor May 24, 1999 
Signed by the governor May 25, 1999, 2:30 p.m. 

CHAPTER 238—H.F.N0. 2387 

An act relating to transportation; appropriating money for the department of transportation 
and other agencies; authorizing certain fees; providing fora maximum percentage of the motorcycle 
safety fund that may be spent for certain activities; exempting from registration taxes vehicles owned 
by a commercial driving school and used exclusively in driver education and training; allowing pay- 
ment of prorated license fee following transfer of vehicle from dealer; modifying provisions relating 
to disability parking privileges; abolishing certain credit for vehicle registration fee; modifying pro- 
visions relating to vehicle titles, registrations, and transfers; authorizing suspension of a vehicle’s 
registration in certain circumstances; requiring a detachable postcard to be provided in a vehicle is 
certificate of title and completed; specifically authorizing cities to enact ordinances regulating 
long—term parking; allowing certain lighting devices mounted on delivery vehicles; providing 
equipment for deputy registrars; modifying driver instruction permit provisions,‘ providing for driv- 
er training for home school students; reducing cost ofMinnesota identification card for persons with 
serious and persistent mental illness; changing definition of “directional signs ”; authorizing siting 
of public safety radio communications towers; directing commissioner of transportation to establish 
a southern railway corridor improvement plan; settingvminimum requirements for local regulation 
of small vehicle passenger service; modifying provisions relating to motor carriers; changing per- 
centage of gas tax attributed to snowmobiles; regulatingadvertising in department of public safety 
publications; modifying provisions relating to special number plates for classic aircraft; requiring 
report of metropolitan radio board; extending existence of metropolitan radio board; requiring 
commissioner of transportation to study feasibility of extending Northstar commuter rail corridor 
from St. Cloud to Little Falls; requiring commissioner of transportation to study restoration ofAm- 
trak ra i l passenger service; requiring taxi regulation study; restricting passenger motor carrier ser- 
vice at the international airport; requiring commissioner of public safety to make recommendations 
concerning allowable vehicle lighting; requiring oflice of strategic and long—range planning to es- 
tablish state development strategy and report to legislature concerning I-94 corridor; authorizing 
commissioner oftransportation to contract for the public safety radio communication system; modi- 
fying definitions; making technical and clarifying changes; requiring studies and reports; amending 
Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 121A.36, subdivision 3; 168.011, subdivision 35;. ‘168. 012, subdi- 
vision 1; 168.013, subdivisions 2 and 6; 168.021, subdivision 2; 168.1 7; 168.301, subdivisions 3 and 
4; 168A.05, subdivision 5; 168A.10, subdivisions 1,. 2, and 5; 16811.30, subdivision 2; 169.122, sub- 
division 5; 169.345, subdivisions 1, 3, and 4; 169.346, subdivision 3, and by adding a subdivision; 
169.55, subdivision 1; 169.58, by adding a subdivision; 171.04, subdivision 1; 171.05, subdivisions 
1a and 2; 1 71.061, subdivision 4; 171.07, subdivision 3; 171.39; 173.02, subdivision 6; 1 74.24, sub- 
division 3b; 174.70; 174A.02, subdivision 4; 174A.06; 221.011, subdivisions 15, 37, 38, and by ad- 
ding subdivisions; 221.021; 221.022; 221.025; 221.0251; 221.026, subdivision 2; 221.031, subdivi- 
sions 1, ‘2, 6, and 7; 221.036, subdivisions 1 and 3; 221.091; 221.122, subdivision 1; 221.124; 
221.131, subdivision 2; 221.141, subdivision 1; 221.172, subdivision 10; 221.185, subdivisions 1, 2, 
3, 4, 9, and by adding a subdivision; 221-.221, subdivision 3; 221.291, subdivision 4; 221.55; 
296A.18, subdivision 3; 299A.01, by adding a subdivision; 360.531, subdivision 3; 360.55, subdivi- 
sion 4; 368.01, subdivision 12; 412.221, subdivision 20; 458A.06, subdivision 5; 609.671, subdivi- 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by st-t=ikeeut=
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sion 5; Laws 1995, chapter195, article 1, section 18; Laws 1997, chapter 159, article 1, sections 2, 
subdivision 7, and 4, subdivision 3; Laws 1998, chapter 404, section 17, subdivision 3; proposing 
coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 219; 221; 388; 473; repealing Minnesota Stat- 
utes 1998, sections 168.011, subdivision 36; 168.1281; 221.011, subdivisions 7, 9, 20, 21, 32, and 
34; 221.041; 221.051; 221.061; 221.071; 221.081; 221,121, subdivisions 6}) and 612; 221.172, sub- 
division 9; 221,281; 221.85; and 473.3998. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 

ARTICLE 1 

TRANSPORTATION AND OTHER AGENCIES 
APPROPRIATIONS 

Section 1. TRANSPORTATION AND OTHER AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS. 
The sums shown in the columns marked “APPROPRIATIONS” are appropriated 

from the general fund, or another named fund, to the agencies and for the purposes speci- 
fied in this act, to be available for the fiscal years indicated for each purpose. The figures 
“1999,” “2000,” and “2001,” where used in this act, mean that the appropriations listed 
under them are available for the year ending June 30, 1999, June 30, 2000, or June 30, 
2001, respectively. If the figures are not used, the appropriations are available for the year 
ending June 30, 2000, or June 30, 2001, respectively. The term “first year” means the year 
ending June 30, 2000, and the term “second year” means the year ending June 30, 2001. 
Appropriations for the year ending June 30, 1999, are in addition to appropriations made 
in previous years. 

SUMMARY BY FUND 
2000 2001 TOTAL 

General 35 85,231,000 $ 80,853,000 $ 166,084,000 
Airports 19,386,000 19,469,000 38,855,000 
C.S.A.I-I. 365,063,000 366,624,000 731,687,000 
Highway User 15,480,000 15,575,000 31,055,000 
M.S.A.S. 105,549,000 107,394,000 212,943,000 
Special Revenue 947,000 965,000 1,912,000 
Trunk * 

Highway 1,044,984,000 
' 

1,056,111,000 2,101,095,000 
TOTAL $ 1,636,640,000 $ 1,646,991,000 $ 3,283,631,000 

APPROPRIATIONS 
Available for the Year 

Ending June 30 
2000 2001 

See. 2. TRANSPORTATION 
Subdivision 1. Total 
Appropriation $ 1,468,751,000 35 1,482,072,000 
The appropriations in this section are from 
the trunk highway fund, except when anoth- 
er fund is named.
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Summary by Fund 
- 2000 

General 16,515,000 
Airports 19,336,000 
C.S.A.H. 365,063,000 
M.S.A.S. , 105,549,000 
Trunk Highway 962,288,000 

The amounts that may be spent from this ap- 
propriation for each program are specified in 
the following subdivisions. 

Subd. 2. Aeronautics 
‘Summary by Fund 

Airports 19,266,000 
General 50,000 
Trunk Highway 11,000 

Except as otherwise provided, the appropri- 
ations in this subdivision are from the state 
airports fund. 

The amounts that may be spent from this ap- 
propriation for each activity are as follows: 

(a) Airport Development and Assistance 
2000 2001 

13,948,000 13,948,000 

$12,846,000 the first year and $12,846,000 
the second year are for navigational aids, 
construction grants, and maintenance grants. 
If the appropriation for either year. is insuffi- 
cient, the appropriation for the other year is 
available for it. 

These appropriations must be spent in ac- 
cordance with Minnesota Statutes, section 
360-.305, subdivision 4. 

(b) Aviation Support 
5,247,000 

$65,000 the first year and $65,000 the sec- 
ond year are for the civil air patrol. 

5,329,000 

(0) Air Transportation Services 
132,000 133,000 

Summary by Fund 
Airports 71,000 
General 50,000 
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2001 
16,385,000 
19,419,000 

366,624,000 
107,394,000 
972,250,000 

19,327,000 

19,349,000 
50,000 
11,000 

72,000 
50,000 

1822 

19,410,000



1823 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1999 

Trunk Highway 
Subd. 3. Transit 

11,000 

I 
Summary by Fund 

15,882,000 
324,000 

The amounts that may be spent from this ap— 
propriation for each activity are as follows: 

General 
Trunk Highway 

(21) Greater Minnesota Transi 
Assistance ‘

' 

15,406,000 15,406,000 

This appropriation is from the general fund. 
Any unencumbered balance the first year 
does not cancel but is available for the sec- 
ond year. Of this amount, $405,000 each 
year does not add to the base. 

(b) Transit Administration 
800,000 818,000 

Summary by Fund 
476,000 
324,000 

General 
Trunk Highway 
Subd. 4. Railroads and Waterways 

’ Summary by Fund 
359,000 

1,264,000 

$100,000 the first year is from the general 
fund for the development of the southern 
railway corridor improvement plan under ar- 
ticle 2, section 34. This appropriation may 
not be added to the agency’s budget base. 

General 
Trunk Highway 

Subd. 5. Motor Carrier Regulation 
Summary by Fund 

116,000 
2,735,000 

$301,000 the first year and $249,000 the sec- 
ond year from the trunk highway fund are for 
admini_stration of passenger carrier registra~ 
tion. 

Subd. 6. Local Roads 
Summary by Fund 

C.S.A.H. 365,063,000 
M.S.A.S. 105,549,000 
The amounts that may be spent from this ap- 
propriation for each activity are as follows: 

General 
Trunk Highway 
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11,000 

16,206,000 16,224,000 

15,892,000 
332,000 

486,000 
332,000 

1,623,000
' 

1,565,000 

266,000 
1,299,000 . 

2,851,000 2,865,000 

119,000 
2,746,000 

470,612,000 474,018,000 

366,624,000 
107,394,000
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(a) County State Aids 
365,063,000 366,624,000 

This appropriation is from the county state— 
aid highway fund and is available until spent. 

(b) Municipal State Aids 
105,549,000 107,394,000 

This appropriation is from the municipal 
state—aid street fund and is available until 
spent. 

If an appropriation for either county state 
aids or municipal state aids does not exhaust 
the balance in the fund from which it is made 
in the year for which it is made, the commis- 
sioner of finance, upon request of the com- 
missioner of transportation, shall notify the 
chair of the transportation finance commit- 
tee of the house of representatives and the 
chair of the transportation budget division of 
the senate of the amount of the remainder and 
shall then add that amount to the appropri- 
ation. The amount added is appropriated for 
the purposes of county state aids or munici- 
pal state aids, as appropriate.‘ 

The commissioner shall‘ study and determine 
the extent to which. local bridge needs that 
may be addressed by state grants for the 
construction and reconstruction of local 
bridges would be affected by making the fol- 
lowing changes in eligibility for those 
grants: 

(1) allowing grants to be used for the costs of 
flood—related erosion protection; 

(2) allowing grants to be used for construc- 
tion of water—retention projects where such a 
project is more cost efficient than replace- 
ment of an existing bridge; ' 

(3) allowing grants to be made for bridges 
that are functionally obsolete; and . 

(4) allowing grants to be used for construc- 
tion of bridges on new alignments. 
The commissioner shall report to the legisla- 
ture on the results of the study by February 1, 
2000. 

LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1999
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Subd. 7. State Roads 
Summary by Fund 

General 59,000 
Trunk Highway 912,566,000 

The amounts that may be spent from this ap— ‘ 

propriation for each activity are as follows: 

(a) State Road Construction 
516,684,000 521,707,000 

It is estimated that these appropriations will 
be funded as follows: 

Federal Highway Aid 
275,000,000 

Highway User Taxes 
241,684,000 

275,000,000
' 

246,707,000 

The commissioner of transportation shall 
notify the chair of the transportation budget 
division of the senate and chair of the trans- 
portation finance committee of the house of 
representatives quarterly of any events that 
should cause these estimates to change. 

This appropriation is for the actual construc- 
tion, reconstruction, and improvement of 
trunk highways, This includes the cost of ac- 
tual payment to landowners for lands ac- 
quired for highway rights—of—way, payment 
to lessees, interest subsidies, and relocation 
expenses. 

The commissioner may transfer up to 
$15,000,000 each year to the trunk highway 
revolving loan account. 

The commissioner may receive money cov- 
ering other shares of the cost of partnership 
projects. These receipts are appropriated to 
the commissioner for these projects. 

(b) Highway Debt Service 
13,949,000 13,175,000 

$3,949,000 the first year and $3,175,000 the 
second year are for transfer to the state bond 
fund. 

If this appropriation is insufficient to make 
all transfers required in the year for which it 

912,625,000 

9,000 
923,760,000 

Ch. 238, Art. 1 

923,769,000
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is made, the commissioner of finance shall 
notify the committee on state government fi- 
nance of the senate and the committee on 
ways and means of the house of representa- 
tives of the amount of the deficiency and 
shall then transfer that amount under the stat- 
utory open appropriation. 

Any excess appropriation must be canceled 
to the trunk highway fund. 

(c) Research and Investment Management 
12,450,000 12,597,000 

$600,000 the first year and $600,000 the sec- 
ond year are available for grants for trans- 
portation studies outside the metropolitan 
area to identify critical concerns, problems, 
and issues. These grants are available to (1) 
regional development commissions, and (2) 
in regions where no regional development 
commission is functioning, joint powers _ 

boards established under agreement of two 
or more political subdivisions in the region 
to exercise the planning functions of a re- 
gional development commission, and (3) in 
regions where no regional development 
commission or joint powers board is func- 
tioning, the department’s district office for 
that region. 

$216,000 the first year and $216,000 the sec- 
ond year are available for grants to metropol- 
itan planning organizations outside the 
seven—county metropolitan area. 

$75,000 the first year and $25,000 the sec- 
ond year are for transportation planning re- 
lating to the 2000 census. This appropriation 
may not be added to the agency’s budget 
base. 

$75,000 the first year and $75,000 the sec- 
ond year are for a transportation research 
contingent account to finance research proj- 
ects that are reimbursable from the federal 
government or from other sources. If the ap- . 

propriation for either year is insufficient, the 
appropriation for the other year is available 
for it.



1827 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1999 Ch. 238, Art 1 

((1) Central Engineering Services 
68,563,000 70,940,000 

(e) Design and Construction Engineering 
80,592,000 83,246,000 

$1,000,000 the first year and $500,000 the 
second year are for transportation planning 
relating to the 2000 census. This appropri- 
ation may not be added to the agency’s bud- 
get base. 

(0 State Road Operations 
214,703,000 216,561,000 

$1,000,000 each year are for enhancements 
to the freeway operations program in the 
metropolitan area. 

$1,000,000 the first year and $1,000,000 the 
second year are for maintenance services in- 
cluding rest area maintenance, vehicle insur- 
ance, ditch assessments, and tort claims. 
$3,000,000 the first year and $3,000,000 the 
second year are from the trunk highway fund 
for additional line personnel and related 
equipment and supplies in highway mainte- 
nance and program delivery, based upon an 
agreement between the department and the 
exclusive bargaining representative con- 
cerning the distribution of additional line 
positions among program delivery and 
maintenance in metropolitan and nonmetro- 
politan districts. The agreement must be 
presented to the chairs of the house and sen- 
ate transportation committees before these 
funds can be expended. If an agreement is 
not reached before October 1, 1999, these 
appropriations cancelfl‘ (The preceding text 
beginning “$3,000,000 the first year” was 
vetoed by the governor.) 
$3,000,000 the first year and $1,000,000 the 
second year are for improved highway strip- 
ing. 

$500,000 the first year and $500,000 the sec- 
ond year are for safety technology applica- 
tions. 

$150,000 the first year and $150,000 the sec- 
ond year are for statewide asset preservation 
and repair.
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$750,000 the first year and $750,000 the sec- 
ond year are for the implementation of the 
transportation worker concept. 

The commissioner shall establish a task 
force to study seasonal road restrictions and 
report to the legislature its findings and any 
recommendations for legislative action. The 
commissioner shall appoint members repre- 
senting: 

(1) aggregate and ready—mix producers; 

(2) solid waste haulers; 

(3) liquid waste haulers;
* 

(4) the logging industry; 

(5) the construction industry; and 

(6) agricultural interests. 

The task force shall report to the legislature 
by February 1, 2000, on its findings and rec- 
ommendations. 

(g) Electronic Communications 
5,684,000 5,543,000 

Summary by Fund 
General 59,000 
Trunk Highway 5,625,000 

$9,000 the first year and $9,000 the second 
year are from the general fund for equipment 
and operation of the Roosevelt signal tower . 

for Lake of the Woods weather broadcasting. 
$50,000 the first year from the general fund 
is for purchase of equipment for the 800 
MHz public safety radio ‘system. 
$200,000 the first year is from the trunk 
highway fund for costs resulting from the 
termination of agreements made under ar- 
ticle 2, sections 31 and 89. This appropri- 
ation does not cancel but is available until 
spent. 

In’each year of the biennium the commis- 
sioner shall request the commissioner of ad- 
ministration to request bids for the purchase 
of digital mobile and portable radios to be 
used on the metropolitan regional public 
safety radio communications system. 

LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1999 
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Subd. 8. General Support 
Summary by ‘Fund 

General 49,000 
Airports 

' 

70,000 
Trunk Highway 41,612,000 

The amounts that may be spent from this ap- 
propriation for each activity are as follows: 

(a_) General Management 
28,523,000 29,181,000 

The commissioner shall implement at the 
earliest feasible date the commissioner’s 
technical memorandum no. 99—l4—TS—02, 
outlining the process to convert plans, speci- 
fications, and estimates to the English sys- 
tem of measurement. The commissioner 
shall report by January 15, 2000, to the chairs 
of the house and senate committees on trans- 
portation policy and transportation finance 
on the status and schedule of English mea- 
surement conversion. 

(b) General Services 
13,208,000 11,265,000 

Summary by Fund 
General 49,000 
Airports 70,000 
Trunk Highway 13,089,000 

If the appropriation for either year is insuffi- 
cient, the appropriation for the other year is 
available for it. 

$2,500,000 the first year and $500,000 the 
second year are from the trunk highway fund 
for implementation of the department’s plan 
for shared information resources. 

Subd. 9. Buildings 

If the appropriation for either year is insuffi- 
cient, the appropriation for the other year is 
available for it. 

Subd. 10. Transfers 

(a) The commissioner of transportation with 
, 
the approval of the commissioner of finance 
may transfer unencumbered balances among 

41,731,000 

49,000 
70,000 

40,327,000 

49,000 
70,000 

11,146,000 

3,776,000 

Ch. 238, Art. 1 

40,446,000 

3,775,000



Ch. 238, Art. 1 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1999 

the appropriations from. the trunk highway 
fund and the state airports fund made in this 
section. No transfer may be made from the 
appropriation for state road construction. No 
transfer may be made from the appropri- 
ations for debt service to any other appropri- 
ation. Transfers under this paragraph may 
not be made between funds. Transfers must 
be reported immediately to the chair of the 
transportation budget division of the senate 
and the chair of the transportation finance 
committee of the house of representatives. 

(b) The commissioner of finance shall trans- 
fer from the flexible account in the county 
state—aid highway fund $4,400,000 the first 
year and $4,500,000 the second year to the 
municipal tumback account in the municipal 
state—aid street fund, $5,000,000 in the sec- 
ond year to the trunk highway fund, and the 
remainder in each year to the county turn- 
back account in the county state—aid high- 
way fund. 
Subd. 11. Use of State Road 
Construction Appropriations 

Any money appropriated to the commission- 
er of transportation for state road construc- 
tion for any fiscal year before fiscal year 
2000 is available to the commissioner during 
fiscal years 2000 and 2001 to the extent that 
the commissioner spends the money on the 
state road construction project for which the 
money was originally encumbered during 
the fiscal year for which it was appropriated. 
The commissioner of transportation shall re- 
port to the commissioner of finance by Au- 
gust l, 2000, and August 1, 2001, on a form 
the commissioner of finance provides, on ex- 
penditures made during the previous fiscal 
year that are authorized by this subdivision. 

Subd. 12. Contingent Appropriation 

The commissioner of transportation, with 
the approval of the governor after consulta- 
tion with the legislative advisory commis- 
sion under Minnesota Statutes, section 3.30, 
may transfer all or part of the unappropriated
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balance in the trunk highway fund to an ap- 
propriation (1) for trunk highway design, 
construction, or inspection in order to take 
advantage of an unanticipated receipt of in- 
come to the trunk highway fund, (2) for trunk 
highway maintenance in order to meet an 
emergency, or (3) to pay tort or environmen- 
tal claims. The amount transferred is appro- 
priated for the purpose of the account to 
which it is transferred. 

Sec. 3. METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
TRANSIT 56,801,000 53,101,000 

The council may not spend more than 
$38,100,000 for metro mobility in the 
2000-2001 biennium except for proceeds 
from bond sales when use of those proceeds 
for metro mobility capital expenditures is au- 
thorized by law. 

See. 4. PUBLIC SAFETY 
Subdivision 1. Total 
Appropriation 110,046,000 110,776,000 

Summary by Fund 
2000 2001 

General 11,915,000 11,367,000 
Trunk 
Highway 81,829,000 82,994,000 
Highway User 15,355,000 15,450,000 
Special 
Revenue 947,000 965,000 

Subd. 2. Administration 
and Related Services 12,740,000 12,976,000 

Summary by Fund ' 

General 4,478,000 4,555,000 
Trunk Highway 6,877,000 7,036,000 
Highway User 1,385,000 1,385,000 

(a) Office of Communications 
374,000 382,000 

Summary by Fund 
General 20,000 20,000 
Trunk Highway 354,000 362,000
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(b) Public Safety Support 
7,653,000 7,811,000 

Summary by Fund 
‘General 3,014,000 
Trunk Highway 3,273,000 
Highway User 1,366,000 

$326,000 the first year and $326,000 the sec- 
ond year are for payment of public safety of- 
ficer survivor benefits under Minnesota Stat- 
utes, section 299A.44. If the appropriation 
for either year is insufficient, the appropri- 
ation for the other year is available for it. 
$244,000 the first year and $3 14,000 the sec- 
ond year are to be deposited in the public 
safety officer’s benefit account. This money 
is available for reimbursements under Min- 
nesota Statutes, section 299A.465. 
$508,000 the first year and $508,000 the sec- 
ond year are for soft body armor reimburse- 
ments under Minnesota Statutes, section 
299A.3 8. 
$1,830,000 the first year and $1,830,000 the 
second year are appropriated from the gener- 
al fund for transfer by the commissioner of 
finance to the trunk highway fund on De- 
cember 31, 1999, and December 31, 2000, 
respectively, in order to reimburse the trunk 
highway fund for expenses not related to the 
fund. These represent amounts appropriated 
out of the trunk highway fund for general 
fund purposes in the administration and re- 
lated services program. 
$610,000 the first year and $610,000 the sec- 
ond year are appropriated from the highway 
user tax distribution fund for transfer by the 
commissioner of finance to the trunk high- 
way fund on December 31., 1999, and De- 
cember 31, 2000, respectively, in order to re- 
imburse the trunk highway fund for expenses 
not related to the fund. These represent 
amounts appropriated out of the trunk high- 
way fund for highway user tax distribution 
fund purposes in the administration and re- 
lated services program.

’ 

$716,000 the first year and $716,000 the sec- 
ond year are appropriated from the highway 
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user tax distribution fund for transfer by the 
commissioner of finance to the general fund 
on December 31, 1999, and December 31, 
2000, respectively, in order to reimburse the 
general fund for expenses not related to the 
fund. These represent amounts appropriated 
out of the general fund for operation of the 
criminal justice data network related to driv- 
er and motor vehicle licensing. 

(c) Technical Support Services 
4,713,000 4,783,000 

Summary by Fund 
General 1,444,000 
Trunk Highway 3,250,000 
Highway User 19,000 

Subd. 3. State Patrol 
Summary by Fund 

2000 
General 3,499,000 
Trunk Highway 53,788,000 
Highway User 91,000 

(a) Patrolling Highways 
47,028,000 46,804,000 

Summary by Fund 
835,000 

46,193,000 

$835,000 from the general fund the first year 
is for replacement of a state patrol helicopter. 
This appropriation may not be added to the 
_agency’s budget base. 

$735,000 the first year is for annual hiring of 
trooper candidates and operation of the state 
patrol entry—level recruit training academy. 

General 
Trunk Highway 

-This appropriation may not be added to the 
agency’s budget base. 

(b) Commercial Vehicle Enforcement 
6,013,000 6,117,000 

This appropriation is from the trunk highway 
fund. 

(0) Capitol Security 
2,627,000 2,638,000 

This appropriation is from the general fund. 

1,450,000 
3,3 14,000 

19,000 
- 

57,378,000 

2001 
2,675,000 

54,544,000 
92,000 

-0- 
46,804,000 
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$275,000 the first year and $217,000 the sec- 
ond year from the general fund are for capitol 
security personnel for the protection of 
elected state officials. 

(d) State Patrol Support 
1,710,000 1,752,000 

Summary by Fund 
General 37,000 
Trunk Highway 1,582,000 
Highway User 91,000 

Subd. 4. Driver and 
Vehicle Services 

' 

Summary by Fund 
2000 

General 3,938,000 
Trunk Highway 20,860,000 
Highway User 13,879,000 

(a) Vehicle Registration ‘. 

and Title 
15,269,000 15,510,000 

Summary by Fund 
General 

1 

3,291,000 
Highway User 11,978,000 

$45,000 the first year is from the highway 
user tax distribution fund for purchase of an 
optical scanner. This appropriation may not 
be added to the agency’s budget base. 

$548,000 the first year and $415,000 the sec- 
ond year are from the highway user_ tax dis- 
tribution fund for increased vehicle license 
plate costs. » 

$98,000 the first year is from the highway 
user tax distribution fund for computer pro- 
gramming related to disabled parking rec- 
ords management and enforcement. This 
amount may not be added to the agency’s 
budget base. 

$33,000 the first year and $127,000 the sec- 
0nd year are from the general fund for imple- 
mentation of the vehicle transfer reporting 
‘system under article 2, sections 10 and 11. 
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37,000 
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(b) Interstate Registration 
and Reciprocity ' 

1,584,000 1,613,000 

This appropriation is from the highway user 
tax distribution fund. 

(c) Licensing Drivers 
21,176,000 21,429,000 

Summary by Fund 
General 635,000 
Tiunk Highway 20,464,000 
Highway User 77,000 

$1,095,000 the first year and $800,000 the 
second year are from the trunk highway fund 
for improved driver testing services. 

((1) Driver and Vehicle Services 
Support 

648,000 662,000 
Summary by Fund * 

General 12,000 
Trunk Highway 396,000 
Highway User 240,000 
Subd. 5. Traffic Safety 

This appropriation is from the trunk highway 
fund. 

Subd. 6. Pipeline Safety 

This appropriation is from the pipeline safety 
account in the special revenue fund. 

Sec. 5. MINNESOTA SAFETY COUNCIL 
This appropriation is from the trunk highway 
fund. 

Sec. 6. GENERAL CONTINGENT 
ACCOUNTS 
The appropriations in this section may only 
be spent with the approval of the governor af- 
ter consultation with the legislative advisory 
commission pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, 
section 3.30. 

If an appropriation in this section for either 
year is insufficient, the appropriation for the 
other year is available for it. 

Ch. 238, Art. 1 

652,000 
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Summary by Fund 
Trunk Highway 200,000 200,000 
Highway User 

_ 
125,000 125,000 

Airports 50,000 
_ 

50,000 

Sec. 7. TORT CLAIMS 600,000 600,000 

To be’ spent by the commissioner of finance. 
This appropriation is from the trunk highway 
fund. 

If the appropriation for either year is insuffi- 
cient, the appropriation for the other year is 
available for it. 

Sec. 8. Laws 1997, chapter 159, article 1, section 2, subdivision 7, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 7. State Roads 9,000,000 807,314,000 ‘ 

' 

817,712,000 
‘ Summary by Fund 

‘ 1997 1998 1999 
General 109,000 

' 109,000 
Trunk Highway 9,000,000 807,205,000 817,603,000 < 

The amounts that may be spent from this ap-A 
propriation for each activity are as follows: 

(a) State Road Construction 
9,000,000 445,822,000 445,838,000 

It is estimated thatthese appropriations will 
be ‘funded as follows: 

Federal Highway Aid 
225,000,000 225,000,000 

Highway User Taxes 
220,822,000 220,83 8,000 

The commissioner of transportation shall 
notify the chair of the transportation budget 
division of the senate and chair of the trans- 
portation budget finance committee 
of the house of representatives quarterly of ' 

any events that should cause these estimates 
to change. 

This appropriation is for the actual construc- 
tion, reconstruction, and improvement of 
trunk highways. This includes the cost of ac- 
tual payment to landowners for lands ac- 
quired for highway rights—of—way, payment 
to lessees, interest subsidies, and relocation 
expenses. 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strileeout:
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The appropriation for fiscal year 1997 is for 
state road construction and is added to the ap- 
propriations in Laws 1995, chapter 265, ar- 
ticle 2, section 2, subdivision 7, clause (a). 
The commissioner, with the approval of the 
commissioner of finance, may spend up to 
$7,100,000 of this appropriation for state 
road operations for flood relief efforts. 

Of this appropriation, up to $15,000,000 the 
first year and up to $15,000,000 the second 
year may be transferred by the commissioner 
to the trunk highway revolving loan account 
if this account is created in the trunk highway 
fund. 

The commissioner of transportation may re- 
ceive money covering other shares of the 
cost of partnership projects. These receipts 
are appropriated to the commissioner for 
these projects. 

Before proceeding with a project, or a series 
of projects on a single highway, with a cost 
exceeding $10,000,000, the commissioner 
shall consider the feasibility of alternative 
means of financing the project or series of 
projects, including but not limited to conges- 
tion pricing, tolls, mileage pricing, and pub- 
lic—private partnership. 

(b) Highway Debt Service 
15,161,000 13,539,000 

$5,951,000 the first year and $5,403,000 the 
second year are for transfer to the state bond 
fund. 

If this appropriation is insufficient to make 
all transfers required in the year for which it 
is made, the commissioner of finance shall 
notify the committee on state government fi- 
nance of the senate and the committee on 
ways and means of the house of representa- 
tives of the amount of the deficiency and 
shall then transfer that amount under the stat- 
utory open appropriation. 

Any excess appropriation must be canceled 
to the trunk highway fund. 

Ch. 238, Art. 1 
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(c) Research and Investment Management 
11,606,000 11,791,000 

$600,000 the first year and $600,000 the sec- 
ond year are available for grants for trans- 
portation studies outside the metropolitan 
area for transportation studies to identify 
critical concerns, problems, and issues. 
These grants are available to (1) regional de- 
velopment commissions, and (2) in regions 
where no regional development commission 
is functioning, joint—powers boards estab- 
lished under agreement of two or more polit- 
ical subdivisions in the region to exercise the 
planning functions of a regional develop- 
ment commission, and (3) in regions where 
no regional development commission or 
joint powers board is functioning, the depart- 
ment’s district office for that region. 

$216,000 the first year and $216,000 the sec- 
ond year are available for grants to metropol- 
itan planning organizations outside the 
seven—county metropolitan area. 

$154,000 the first year and $181,000 the sec- 
ond year are for development of an upgraded 
transportation information system for mak- 
ing investment decisions. 

$75,000 the first year and $75,000 the sec- 
ond year are for a transportation research 
contingent account to finance‘ research proj- 
ects that are reimbursable from the federal 
government or from other sources. If the ap- 
propriation for either year is insufficient, the 
appropriation for the other year is available 
for it. 

(d) Central Engineering Services 
56,593,000 57,384,000 

Of these appropriations, $2,190,000 the first 
year and $2,190,000 the second year are for 
scientific equipment. If the appropriation for 
either year is insufficient, the appropriation 
for the other year is available for it. 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by sa=i-keeut-
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(e) Design and Construction Engineering 
69,445,000 70,879,000 

(f) State Road Operations 
202,431,000 205,503,000 

Summary by Fund 
General 100,000 100,000 
Trunk Highway 202,331,000 205,403,000 

$11,689,000 the first year and $11,689,000 
the second year are for road equipment. If the 
appropriation for either year is insufficient, 
the appropriation for the other year is avail- 
able for it. 

$805,000 each year is for the Orion intelli- 
gent transportation system research project. 

$100,000 the first year and $100,000 the sec- 
ond year are from the general fund for grants 
to the Minnesota highway safety center at St. 
Cloud State University for driver education. 

(g) Electronic Communications 
6,256,000 12,778,000 

Summary by Fund 
General 9,000 9,000 
Trunk Highway 6,247,000 12,769,000 

$9,000 the first year and $9,000 the second 
year are from the general fund for equipment 
and operation of the Roosevelt signal tower 
for Lake of the Woods weather broadcasting. 
$1,730,000 the first year and $8,170,000 the 
second year are for the purchase of ancillary 
equipment for the 800 MHZ system and for 
personnel necessaiy to develop, install, and 
operate the system. This appropriation does 
n_ot cancel E avaTtb1e spent.

j 
Sec. 9. Laws 1997, chapter 159, article 1, section 4, subdivision 3, is amended to 

read: 

Subd. 3. State Patrol 226,000 51,215,000 51,717,000 
Summary by Fund 

1997 1998 1999 
General 226,000 _ 2,058,000 2,181,000 
Trunk Highway ' 

' 

49,067,000 49,446,000 
Highway User 90,000 - 90,000 
The commissioner of finance shall reduce 
the appropriations for the division of state 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeeue
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patrol from the trunk highway fund and gen- 
eral fund as necessary to reflect legislation 
enacted in 1997 that (1) reduces state con- 
tributions for pensions for employees under 
the division of state patrol from the trunk 
highway fund or genera1,fu_nd, or (2) pro-

_ 

vides money for those pensions from police 
state aid. 

Of the appropriation for fiscal year 1997, 
$76,000 is for transfer to the trunk highway 
fund and $150,000 is to reimburse the state 
patrol for general fund expenditures to cover 
the costs of deploying state patrol troopers to 
the city of Minneapolis to assist the city in 
combating violent crime. 

$600,000 the first year and $1,200,000 the 
second year from the trunk highway fund are 
to implement wage increases for state patrol 
troopers, trooper 1s, and corporals. The 

' wage adjustments are based on an internal 
Hay study conducted by the department of 
employee relations. 

$1,675,000 the first year and $424,000 the 
-second year from the trunk highway fund 
and $93,000 the first year and $22,000 the 
second, year from the general fund are for the 
development and operational costs of com—_ 
puter~aided dispatching, records manage- 
ment, and station office automation systems. 

$78,000 the first year and $78,000 the sec- 
ond year from the general fund are for addi- 
tional capitol complex security positions. 

The commissioner of public safety shall 
- identify and implement measures to increase 
the representation of females and minorities 
in the state patrol so that the trooper popula- 
tion more accurately reflects the population 
served by the state patrol. These measures 
must include: 

(1) evaluation of hiring and training pro- 
grams to identify and eliminate any biases 
against underutilized, protected groups; 

(2) expansion of outreach programs to high 
schools to include informational presenta- 

New language~‘is' indicated -by underline, deletions by strikeout-
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tions on law enforcement careers and law en- 
forcement degree programs; 

(3) intensification of recruitment efforts to- 
ward qualified members of protected 
groups; 

(4) provision of guidance and support to stu- 
dents in law enforcement degree programs; 

(5) publication of employment opportunities 
in newspapers with substantial readership 
among protected groups; and 
(6) development of other innovative ways to 
promote awareness, acceptance, and ap- 
preciation for diversity and affirmative ac- 
tion in the state patrol. 

The commissioner shall report to the senate 
transportation committee and the house of 
representatives transportation and transit 
committee by January 30, 1998, on the mea- 
sures implemented, results achieved, prog- 
ress made in reaching affirmative action 
goals, and recommendations for future ac- 
tion. 

When an otherwise qualified candidate does 
not have the educational credits to meet the 
current peace officer standards and training 
board licensing standards, the commissioner 
may provide the financial resources to obtain 
the education necessary to meet the licensing 
requirements. Of this appropriation, 
$150,000 the second year from the general 
fund is for assistance to these otherwise qual- 
ified individuals to prepare them for the 
trooper candidate school beginning in Janu- 
ai=y—1-999. This appropriation does not cancel 

ARTICLE 2 

TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section l2lA.36, subdivision 3, is amended to 

read: 

Subd. 3. APPROPRIATION. (a) All funds in the motorcycle safety’ fund created 
by section 171.06, subdivision 2a, are hereby annually appropriated to the commissioner 
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of public safety to carry out the purposes of subdivisions 1 and 2. The commissioner of 
public safety may make grants from the fund to the commissioner of children, families, 
and learning at such times and in such amounts as the commissioner deems necessary to 
carry out the purposes of subdivisions 1 and 2. 

(b) Of the money appropriated under paragraph (a): 
(1) Ineaehe£fisealyears499%4998;and¥999;netmerethan$2§;00(%andinsub- 

sequent years not more than five percent; shall be expended to defray the administrative 
costs of carrying out the purposes of subdivisions 1 and 2-5E 

(2) In eaeh ef fiseal years -l-9917-, -1-998; and -1-999; not more than 65 percent; and in 
subsequent years not mere than 60 pereent; shall be expended for the combined purpose 
of training and coordinating the activities of motorcycle safety instructors and-making 
reimbursements to schools and other approved organizations. 

_ 
Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 168.011, subdivision 35, is amended to 

read:
, 

Subd. 35. LIMOUSINE. Fer purpeses ef meter yehiele registratien enlyg “Limou- 
sine” means anunmarleed a luxury -passenger automobile that is not a van or station wag- 
on and has st seating capacity of not more than 12 persons, excluding the driver. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 168.012, subdivision 1, is amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. VEHICLES EXEMPT FROM TAX AND REGISTRATION 
FEES. (a) The following vehicles are exempt from the provisions of this chapter requir- 
ing payment of tax and registration fees, except as provided in subdivision 1c: 

(1) vehicles owned and used solely in the transaction of official business by the fed- 
eral government, the state, or any political subdivision; 

(2) vehicles owned and used exclusively by educational institutions and used solely 
in the transportation of pupils to and from such institutions; 

(3) vehicles used solely in driver education programs at nonpublic high schools; 

(4) vehicles owned by nonprofit charities and used exclusively to transport disabled 
persons for educational purposes; 

(5) vehicles owned and used by honorary consul; and» 

(6) ambulances owned'by ambulance services licensed under section l44E.10, the 
general appearance of which is unmistakablei agl 

(_7_)_ vehicles owned 11 a_ commercial driving school licensed under section 171.34 
and used exclusively f_or driver education ail training.

' 

(b) Vehicles owned by the federalgovernment, municipal fire apparatus including 
fire suppression support vehicles, police patrols and ambulances, the general appearance 
of which is unmistakable, shall not be required to register or display number plates. 

(c) Unmarked vehicles used in general police work, liquor investigations, arson in- 
vestigations, and passenger automobiles, pickup trucks, and buses owned or operated by 
the department of corrections shall be registered and shall display appropriate license 
number plates which shall be furnished by the registrar at cost. Original and renewal ap- 
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plications for these license plates authorized for use in general police work and for use by 
the department of corrections must be accompanied by a certification signed by the ap- 
propriate chief of police if issued to a police vehicle, the appropriate sheriff if issued to a 
sheriff’s vehicle, the commissioner of corrections if issued to a department of corrections 
vehicle, or the appropriate officer in charge if issued to a vehicle of any other law enforce- 
ment agency. The certification must be on a form prescribed by the commissioner and 
state that the vehicle will be used exclusively fora purpose authorized by this section. 

((1) Unmarked vehicles used by the departments of revenue and .labor and industry, 
fraud unit, in conducting seizures or criminal investigations must be registered and must 
display passenger vehicle classification license number plates which shall be furnished at 
cost by the registrar. Original and renewal applications for these passenger vehicle li- 
cense plates must be accompanied by a certification signed by the commissioner of reve- 
nue or the commissioner of labor and industry. The certification must be on a form pre- 
scribed by the commissioner and state that the vehicles will be used exclusively for the 
purposes authorized by this section. 

(e) Unmarked vehicles used by the division of disease prevention and control of the 
department of health must be registered and must display passenger vehicle classifica- 
tion license number plates. These plates must be furnished at cost by the registrar. Origi- 
nal and renewal applications for these passenger vehicle license plates must be accompa- 
nied by a certification signed by the commissioner of health. The certification must be on 
a form prescribed by the commissioner and state that the vehicles will be used exclusively 
for the official duties of the division of disease prevention and control.

‘ 

(1) All other motor vehicles shall be registered and display tax—exempt number 
plates which shall be furnished by the registrar at cost, except as provided in subdivision‘ 
1c. All vehicles required to display tax—exempt number plates shall have the name of the 
state department or political subdivision, or the nonpublic high school operating a driver 
education program, or licensed commercial driving school, on the vehicle .plainly dis- 
played on both sidesfiiereof in letters not less than 2-1/2 inches high and one—half inch 
wide; except that each state hospital and institution for the mentally ill and mentally re- 
tarded may have one vehicle without the required identification on the sides of the ve- 
hicle, and county social service agencies may have vehicles used for child and vulnerable 
adult protective services without the required identification on the sides of the vehicle. 
Such identification shall be in a color giving contrast with that of the part of the vehicle on 
which it is placed and shall endure throughout the term of the registration. The identifica- 
tion must not be on a removable plate or placard and shall be kept clean and visible at all 
times; except that a removable plate or placard may be utilized on vehicles leased or 
loaned to a political subdivision or to a nonpublic high school driver education program. 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 168.013, subdivision 2, is amended to read: 

Subd. 2. PRORATED FEES. When a motor vehicle first becomes subject.to taxa- 
tion during the registration period for which the tax is paid, or when a vehicle becomes 
subject t_o taxation upon transfer from a motor vehicle dealerTtlTe_tax§hal1 be for the re- 
mainder of the period prorated on_aEo_nthly basis, 1/12 of the annual tax for each calen- 
dar month or fraction thereof; provided, however, that for a vehicle having an annual tax 
of $10 or less there shall be no reduction until on and after September 1 when the annual 
tax shall be reduced one—half, 
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~ 

Sec. 5 . Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 168.013, subdivision 6, is amended to read: 

Subd. 6. LISTING BY DEALERS. The owner of every motor vehicle not ex- 
empted by section 168.012 or 168.28, shall, so long as it is subject to taxation within the 
state, list and register the same and pay the tax herein provided annually; provided, how- 
ever, that any dealer in motor vehicles, to whom dealer’s plates have been issued as pro- 
vided in this chapter, coming into the possession of any such motor vehicle to be held 
solely for the purpose of sale or demonstration or'both, shall be entitled to withhold the 
tax becoming due on such vehicle for the following year ifthe vehieleis reeeivedbefore 

~~~

~
~
~ 

sueh expiration date. When, thereafter, such vehicle is otherwise used or is sold, leased, 
or rented to another person, firm, corporation, or association, the wbele tax for the re- 
maindertof the year, prorated on a monthly basis, shall become payable immediately «ME 

. all arrearii 
__ _ __ W ~~~ 

~~

~ Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 168.021, subdivision 2, is amended to read: 

Subd. 2. DESIGN OF PLATES; FURNISHING BY REGISTRAR. The registrar 
of motor vehicles shall design and furnish two license number plates with attached em- 
blems to each eligible owner. The emblem must bear the internationally accepted wheel- 
chair symbol, as designated in section 16B.6l, subdivision 5, approximately three inches 
square. The emblem must be large enough to be visible plainly from a distance of 50 feet. 
An applicant eligible for the special plates shall pay the motor vehicle registration fee 
authorized by law less a credit of for eaeh month 

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 168.17, is amended to read: 

168.17 SUSPENSION OF REGISTRATION.

~ 

~~~

~
~ 
~~

~
~ All registrations and issue of number plates shall be subject to amendment, suspen- 

sion, modification or revocation by the registrar summarily for any violation of or neglect 
to comply with the provisions of this chapter or when the transferee fails to comply with 
section‘ 168A.10, subdivision 2, within 30 days (—>Ttl-1—ed—z1te of sale. In-a—ny—c_ase wherethe 
proper registration of a motor vehicle information entailing 
such delay as to unreasonably deprive the owner of the use of the motor vehicle, the regis- 
trar may issue atax receipt and plates conditionally. In any case when revoking a registra- 
tion for cause, the registrar shall have authority to demand the return of the number plates 
and registration certificates, and, if necessary, to seize the number plates issued for such 
registration.

'

~
~ 
~~ 

~~

~ 

~~~

~ 

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 168.301, subdivision 3, is amended to read: 

Subd. 3. LATE FEE. In addition to any fee or tax otherwise authorized or imposed 
upon the transfer of title for a motor vehicle; the commissioner of public safety shall im- 
pose a $2 additional fee for failure to deliver a title transfer within 14 E days. 

~~~ 
Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 168.301, subdivision 4, is amended to read: 

Subd. 4. REINSTATEMENT FEE. When the commissioner has suspended li- 
cense plates on a vehicle because the transferee has failed to deliver file the title certifi- 
cate within ten 30 days as provided in -1, the transferee shzffpay a $5 $10 fee 
before the regis_t?ation is reinstated. - 

—“ ~~~
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Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 168A.05, subdivision 5, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 5. AND WA~RRArNiI-‘¥ OF 51‘-IIPLE FORMS. tag The cer- 
tificate of title shall contain forms: 

(_12 for assignment and warranty of title by the owner; and; 

Q for assignment and warranty of title by a dealer; and shall contain forms for ap- 
plicationsi 

Q t_o apply for a certificate of title by a transferee; and the naming ofi '
- 

gfl t_o name a secured party;andshallineluelelangaagenecessary to fl 
(5) to make the disclosure required by section 325F.6641. 

(b) The certificate o_f title @ also include a separate detachable postcard entitled 
“Notice of—Sale” that conta,Ts,but is not limited to, the vehicle’s title number £1 vehicle 
identificfiiorintlrmer. The postca-rd_n—1ust include_su_fEcient spac%r the owner to record 
the purchaser’s name, Edress, and driver’s license number, if fly_,."and the date o_f sale. 
The Notice of Sale must includeaiar instructions regarding tlfi ownefi r<e—spWibil% 
complete and return the form, or to transmit th_e required information electronically in a fl accefible t_o th_e commis_si§1er, pursuant t_o section l68A.10,.subdiv-ision “M- 

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section l68A.10, subdivision 1, is amended to 
read: ' 

Subdivision 1. ASSIGNMENT AND WARRANTY OF TITLE; MILEAGE; 
NOTICE OF SALE. If an owner transfers interest in a vehicle other than by the creation 
of a security/‘interest, the owner shall at the time of the delivery of the vehicle execute an 
assignment and warranty of title to the transferee and shall state the actual selling price in 
the space provided therefor on the certificate. Within ten days of the date of sale, other 
than a sale by or to a licensed motor vehicle dealer, the 5?v~nerfi1m:fi)$n1)_lete,—de?l1_, 
aHE=.t1T1Ethe_department the postcard on the c<e—rtificate entitle(WNotice of Sale,” if E is provfieff including thc7fansferee’s EH7, address, and driver’s licensenumber, H’ 
ahyfind the date of sale; orfifi) transmit this information eheetronically in a form accept: 
able to the commissioner. With respect to-motor vehicles subject to the provisions of sec- 
WJ.r'1_§2-5.15.15, the transferor shall also, in the space provided therefor on the certificate, 
state the true cumulative mileage registered on the odometer or that the actual mileage is 
unknown if the odometer reading is known by the transferor to be different from the true 
mileage. The transferor shall cause the certificate and assignment to be delivered to the 
transferee immediately. ' ' 

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section l68A.10, subdivision 2, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 2. APPLICATION FOR NEW CERTIFICATE. Except as provided in sec- 
tion 168A. 1 1, the transferee shall, within ten days after assignment to the transferee of the 
vehicle title certificate, execute the application for a new certificate of title in the space 
provided therefor on the certificate, and cause the certificate of title to be mailed or deliv- 
ered to the department. Failure of the transferee to comply with this subdivision shall re- 
sult the suspension Q” Q? vehiEle’s registratioii under seE)ri—l68.17. 

1-‘ 
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